Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

## SCHEDULES

## **SCHEDULE 23**

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

## **PART II**

## The Countryside Act 1968 (c. 41)

In section 33 of the Countryside Act 1968—

- (a) in subsections (1)(e) and (2) for the words " section 28 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 " there shall be substituted the words " section 51 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 ";
- (b) in subsection (2) for the words "section 136 of that Act", "Part VIII of that Act", "section 134(2) of that Act" and "the said section 28" there shall be substituted respectively the words "section 189 of that Act", "Part IX of that Act", "section 187(2) of that Act" and "the said section 51."

In section 34(2) of the said Act of 1968 for the words "section 28 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962", "section 136 of that Act", "Part VIII of that Act", "section 134(2) of that Act" and "the said section 28 " there shall be substituted respectively the words " section 51 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 " section 189 of that Act" Part IX of that Act", " section 187(2) of that Act" and " the said section 51 ".

In section 40(1) of the said Act of 1968 for the words "section 2 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words "section 1 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971".

In Schedule 4 to the said Act of 1968—

- (a) in paragraph 1(1) for the words "Part I of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1962" there shall be substituted the words "Part I of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1971";
- (b) in paragraph 1(2) for the words "the said Act of 1962" there shall be substituted the words "the said Act of 1971";
- (c) in paragraph 1(5) for the words "the said Part I of Schedule 2 to the Act of 1962 "there shall be substituted the words "the said Part I of Schedule 2 to the Act of 1971 ";
- (d) in paragraph 2(1) for the words "Part II of Schedule 2 to the said Act of 1962 "there shall be substituted the words "Part II of Schedule 2 to the said Act of 1971";
- (e) in paragraph 3 for the words "section 2(2) of the said Act of 1962" there shall be substituted the words "section 1(2) of the said Act of 1971".